

Case No. 13-684

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
STRUCTURED FINANCE INDUSTRY GROUP, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Frank A. Hirsch, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Scott D. Samlin
Matthew D. Montaigne
Richard A. McAvoy
Alston & Bird LLP
4721 Emperor Blvd., Suite 400
Durham, North Carolina 27703
frank.hirsch@alston.com
(919) 862-2200
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 23, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Where A Borrower’s Right of Rescission Is Disputed By His Creditor, mere Notice of a borrower’s intent to rescind Does not Automatically Rescind the Mortgage. 10

 A. Petitioners’ Position Has Serious Negative Implications On The Private Label RMBS Market As Well As The Residential Real Estate Market More Generally. 10

 1. Overview of the RMBS securitization process. 12

 2. Petitioners’ position would have a chilling effect on the private label RMBS

market.	15
3. Petitioners' position could have a significant adverse impact on the risk-based capital treatment of RMBS.	19
B. Petitioners' Position Would Dramatically Increase The Amount of TILA Rescission-Related Litigation.	22
C. Petitioners' Position Is Inconsistent With The Common Law Remedy Of Rescission.	25
II. Section 1635(f) is a statute of repose that bars all actions premised on a borrower's right to rescind after three years.	28
CONCLUSION.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	19
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank,</i> 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	passim
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,</i> 189 L. Ed. 2d 62 (2014).....	9, 30, 31
<i>Douglass v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 913 S.W.2d 277 (Ark. 1996).....	26
<i>Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 385 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Handy v. Anchor Mortgage Corp.,</i> 464 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Chapman,</i> 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	11
<i>In re Regan,</i> 439 B.R. 522 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2010).....	23, 29
<i>Jones v. Thomas,</i> 491 U.S. 376 (1989).....	30

<i>King v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 894 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....	32
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	26
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Maumelle Co. v. Eskola</i> , 865 S.W.2d 272 (Ark. 1993).....	27
<i>Midstate Horticultural Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 356 (1943).....	29, 31
<i>Nix v. Option One Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. Civ. 05-03685, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2289 (D.N.J. Jan 19, 2006)	28
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortgage Servs.</i> , 707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Williams v. Homestake Mortgage Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Yamamoto v. Bank of New York</i> , 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 28

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1635(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	passim
15 U.S.C.A. § 1635(i).....	24
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 541.05, subd. 1(2).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. pt. 3, app. A, § 3 (a)(3)(iii).....	20
12 C.F.R. pt. 3, app. A, § 3 (a)(4)	20, 21
12 C.F.R. pt. 3, app. A, § 4 (3)(1)	20
Asset-Backed Securities Disclosure and Registration (adopted on Sept. 4, 2014) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pts. 229, 230, 232, 239, 240, 243, and 249), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2014/33- 9638.pdf	18
Letter from SFIG to U.S. Department of Treasury (Aug. 11, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov#!documentDetail; D=TREAS-DO-2014-0005-0028	18

Prospectus Supplement dated June 12, 2013
(To Prospectus dated April 24, 2013),
available at
http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1176320/000114420413034658/v347661_424b5.htm 5

Representations and Warranties Criteria for
U.S. RMBS Transactions, DBRS, May
2014, *available at*
<http://www.dbrs.com/research/267566/representations-and-warranties-criteria-for-u-s-rmbs-transactions> 16
